
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

                                              
     NOTICE OF MEETING  

 
   

 

HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

 
 
THURSDAY, 5TH NOVEMBER, 2009 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Membership: Please see membership list set out below. 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To received any apologies for absence.  

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late items 

will be dealt with under the agenda item where they appear. New items of Urgent 
Business will be dealt with under Item 10 below).   
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the HSP should declare any personal/and or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any decision required with respect 
to those items.   
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 23 June and 23 September as correct 

records.  
 

DISCUSSION ITEM: 
 
5. UPDATE ON HARINGEY'S RESPONSE TO THE RECESSION  (PAGES 13 - 34)  
 
BUSINESS ITEMS: 
 
6. NEW DEAL FOR COMMUNITIES SUCCESSION PLAN  (PAGES 35 - 102)  
 
7. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE  (PAGES 103 - 126)  
 

 



 

2 

INFORMATION ITEMS: 
 
8. HARINGEY'S COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK: DELIVERY PLAN  

(PAGES 127 - 136)  
 
9. THEMATIC BOARD UPDATES  (PAGES 137 - 142)  
 
10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business raised under Item 2 above.  

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To raise any items of AOB.  

 
12. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS    
 
 To note the dates of future HSP meetings set out below: 

 

• 6pm, 21 January 2010, Civic Centre  

• 6pm, 25 March 2010, Civic Centre 
 

 
Ken Pryor      Xanthe Barker 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy   Principal Committee Coordinator 
London Borough of Haringey   Tel: 020 8489 2957 
River Park House     Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
225 High Road Wood Green  
London 
N22 4QH      28 O
[...]
D (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 

 
Present: Councillor Claire Kober (Chair), Tracey Baldwin, Chris Barclay, John 

Councillor John Bevan, John Brown, Yolande Burgess, Councillor 
Nilgun Canver, Eugenia Cronin, Robert Edmonds, John Egbo, Paul 
Head, Peter Lewis, Joanne McCartney, Dr Ita O’Donovan, Martha 
Osamor, Councillor Lorna Reith, Faiza Rizvi, Michele Stokes and 
Richard Sumray.  

 
 
In 
Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Jackie Barry-Purssell, Janet Capstick, Mary Connolly, 
Tim Dauncey, Marc Dorfman, Penny Fisher, Patrick Jones, Sharon 
Kemp, Wayne Longshaw, Eve Pelekanos, Helena Pugh, Philip Pullen 
and Naeem Sheikh.  

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP154. 
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Dave Grant            -Chris Barclay substituted 
Derma Ioannou 
Michael Jones 
David Lammy MP 
Walter Steel  
 

 
 

HSP155. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 The Board was provided with an update in relation to the measures that 
were being taken to address Swine Flu.  
 
It was noted that Swine Flu was now classed as a pandemic by the 
World Health Organisation. Although the illness had spread rapidly it 
was not as severe as initially feared and those effected generally 
recovered well without needing to be admitted to hospital.  
 
The Board would receive further updates as the situation developed.  
 
RESLOVED: 
 
That the update provided be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 

HSP156. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations were made.  
 

 
 

HSP157. 
 

MINUTES  

 With regard to minute HSP141 it was noted that concern had been 
raised at the previous meeting, in relation to population projections and 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 
 

the need to gain a better understanding of these, both in terms of the 
picture in Haringey the wider London context. This was particularly 
important in formin
[...]
laborative working.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 
 

 
It was noted that there should be a balance between positive areas of 
work and those where further work was required. Although there were 
significant areas of challenge for the Partnership this should not 
overshadow the good work and progress that had been achieved.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal report be noted.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

HSP164. 
 

UPDATE FROM THE RECESSION TASK GROUP  

 The Board received a report that provided an update on work being 
carried out by the Recession Taskforce.  
 
Apologies were given for the omission of Appendix 1, referred to in the 
report and the Board was advised that this would be circulated 
separately.  
 
It was noted that the first meeting of the Taskforce had taken place on 3 
June and that this had been attended by a range of representatives from 
across the Partnership. A Recession ‘Dashboard’, which contained 
statistical information drawn from across a number of areas, provided a 
broad picture of the impact that the recession was having upon 
Haringey. This was now being shared across Partner organisations and 
would form an important tool for the Taskforce. 
 
The Board was advised that the Government had recently announced 
that £30M was being made available for public authorities to bid for job 
creation programmes. The Taskforce would be identifying opportunities 
in Haringey to take up this offer.  
 
At the previous HSP meeting the Board had been advised that options 
around the establishment of a Credit Union were being considered. This 
work was progressing and the Recession Taskforce would receive a 
presentation on progress at its next meeting.  
 
The Board was advised that NHS Haringey was constructing business 
cases for community based health projects. At present posts for sixteen 
Health Workers, who would be community based and would pro
[...]
ed an update on the work 
being undertaken to improve Information Sharing Protocols (ISPs).  
 
The Board was reminded that the JAR Action Plan had recommended 
that the Partnership Framework for information sharing should be 
improved and developed. To address this, an officer working group 
consisting of representatives from the statutory organisations, had been 
formed to identify consider how the respective information sharing 
arrangements could be aligned to the Information Commissioners model 
of best practice.  
 
It was confirmed that provision was being made to include the services 
delivered by the Voluntary Sector.  
 
It was contended that information relating to young people at risk of Anti 
Social Behaviour (ASB) would need to be held in one area. In response 
the Board was advised that as the issue was pertinent to many areas it 
would need to be addressed across the partnership.  
 
In terms of ensuring that personal data was not shared inappropriately 
the Board was advised that the Information Commissioner had set 
protocols around this and that training would be provided on a multi 
agency basis.  
 
The Board was advised that officers had attended a pan London group 
that had been formed to look at information sharing across Boroughs. 
Work was also being carried out around the establishment of cross 
Borough agreements and progress would be reported to the Board.  
 
It was noted that, as the framework was developed, there would be 
provision for feeding information down through organisations. There was 
a general consensus that some of the practices already used by Chief 
Officers in terms of sharing information should be systemised and built 
upon.  
 
It was suggested that, as the framework developed it may be useful if 
multi agency meetings were held, where information could be shared.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the overarching position statement, as set out in the report, 

be agreed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 
 

ii. That the three existing ISPs should be revised in line with the 
Information Commissioner’s Office model protocol template.  

 
iii. That a presentation should be received at the next HSP meeting 

on the revised protocols.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
Assistant 
CE 
PPP&C 

HSP167. 
 

LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE 
REPORT: 2008/09 

 

 The Board received a report that provided an overview of performance 
against Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets at the end of 2008/09.  
 
The Board was advised that at the end of 2008/09 forty-two were rated 
as either Green or Amber and twelve were rated as Red. An additional 
twenty-six could not be assessed at present as the data was not 
available at present.  
 
It was noted that the HSP PMG was reviewing the way it managed 
performance with a view to increasing dialogue with Thematic Board 
Chairs.  This was intended to improve the focus on areas of 
underperformance and identifying measures to address these.  
 
The performance reports received by the PMG would also focus on 
exception reporting with more detailed information being included with 
regard to the remedial actions being taken by the Thematic Boards.  
 
The Board discussed how reward money attached to the achievement of 
Stretch Targets contained within the 2007 LAA would be distributed. 
There was agreement that the PMG should consider options for its use 
and present proposals to the HSP to consider at its next meeting.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the performance and the remedial actions being taken to 

address areas of under performance be noted.  
 
ii. That progress against the 2007 LAA Stretch Targets be noted.  
 
iii. That the PMG should consider options for Stretch Target Reward 

funding and report back to the HSP to consider at its next 
meeting.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Assistant 
CE 
PPP&C / 
Head of 
Policy and 
Performan
ce 

HSP168. 
 

THEMATIC BOARD UPDATES  

 The Board considered a report that provided a summary of the work 
streams, activities and recent decisions taken by each of the Thematic 
Boards during the last cycle of meetings.  
 
The following updates were provided: 
 
Integrated Housing Board 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 
 

 
Tour of Decent Homes Works in Haringey -27 June 
 
The Board was advised that a tour was being arranged of the Decent 
Homes works being carried out in the Borough on 27 June. Details 
would be circulated to members of the Board following the meeting.  
 
It was requested that the HSP PMG should review how often information 
reports and presentations were submitted to each Thematic Board as 
these often took up a large part of the meetings.  
 
RESLOVED: 
 
i. That the report and additional updates provided be noted.  

 
ii. That the HSP PMG should review how often information reports 

and presentations were submitted to each Thematic Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Assistant 
CE 
PPP&C 
Assistant 
CE 
PPP&C 
 

HSP169. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

HSP170. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 Week of Peace -20 to 27 September 2009 
 
It was noted that the theme for the Week of Peace, being held from 20 to 
27 September, would be Unity.  
 

 
 
 
All to note 

HSP171. 
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The Board was asked to note the following dates of future meetings and 
was advised that an additional date was being arranged for late 
September to consider the CAA results.  
 

• September 2009 * 

• 5 November 2009  

• 21 January 2010  

• 25 March 2010   
 
* The date of this meeting will be confirmed shortly.  
 

 
 

COUNCILLOR CLAIRE KOBER 
 
Chair 
 
The meeting closed at 8.10pm. 

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
Present: Councillor Claire Kober (Chair), Tracey Baldwin, Chris Barclay, John 

Brown, Councillor John Bevan, Yolande Burgess, Eugenia Cronin, 
Markos Chrysostomou, Councillor Brian Haley, Paul Head (Vice-Chair), 
Derma Ioannou, Dr Ita O’Donovan, Martha Osamor, Councillor Lorna 
Reith, Faiza Rizvi, Richard Sumray and Walter Steel. 

 
 
In 
Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Mary Connolly, Wayne Longshaw, Eve Pelekanos, 
Helena Pugh.  

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP174. 
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Councillor Kaushika Amin  
Councillor Nilgun Canver 
Robert Edmonds                 - Markos Chrysostomou substituted 
John Egbo 
Lynne Featherstone MP 
Dave Grant   -Chris Barclay substituted  
Lorne Horsforth 
Michael Jones  -Jackie Thomas substituted 
David Lammy MP 
Pastor Nims Obunge  
 

 
 

HSP175. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations were made.   
 

 
 

HSP176. 
 

COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT: FEEDBACK FROM AUDIT 
COMMISSION 

 

  
The Board received a presentation from Jackie Barry-Pursell and 
Christine Moody of the Audit Commission, on the findings of the draft 
Area Assessment.  
 
A briefing note was tabled that provided an overview of the draft findings.  
 
Following the presentation the Board was advised of the next steps in 
terms of finalising the Area Assessment and publication.  
 
It was noted that there would be a meeting between the Audit 
Commission and Council officers leading on the Area Assessment 
during the next week to discuss any areas of concern arising from the 
draft Area Assessment. On the 19 October the Council would formally 
received the findings of the Area Assessment, the Organisational 
Assessment and the Use of Resources evaluation.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



MINUTES OF THE HAR
[...]
ions, of any areas where they considered additional 
information should be submitted to the Audit Commission.  
 
A demonstration of the Audit Commission’s new website ‘My Place’ was 
given. The Board was advised that this would provide a tool for members 
of the public to obtain information regarding how Local Authorities 
performed in certain areas.  
 
Following the demonstration members of the Board put questions to 
Christine Moody of the Audit Commission.  
 
The Board was advised that information relating to ‘Value for Money’ 
would be contained within the Use of Resources evaluation. This would 
also be published on the website.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ass CE 
PPP & C 

Page 10



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 
In response to a query the Board was advised that the site’s search 
engine would enable searches to be carried out both by theme and by 
the flagging system used to indicate areas of innovation and concern. All 
of the information published would make reference to the date of when it 
was obtained. Links to the organisations referred to would also be 
provided.  
 
The Board was advised that when updates were made these would be 
undertaken across each area at the same time. This would provide 
consistency and ensure that members of the public were provided with a 
rounded view of the Borough.  
 
In conclusion the Board was reminded that the website would be 
launched on 10 December.  
 

HSP177. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 None.  
 

 
 

HSP178. 
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The dates of HSP meetings for the remainder of 2009/10 were noted: 
 

• 5 November 2009  

• 21 January 2010  

• 25 March 2010  
 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.15pm.   

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting:  Haringey Strategic Partnership      
 
Date:   5 November 2009  
 
Report Title: Update
[...]
ationally. 

• During the same period, the value of new orders for contractors has 
declined rapidly from over £50bn nationally in 2007 to less than £42bn 
in 2008.  The largest declines in orders were in the private housing and 
private commercial sectors – both falling by around 50% during 2008.  
This decline is despite an increased demand for infrastructure projects 
and both private and social rented sector housing.  In London the value 
of new orders fell from £9bn in 2007 to £8.7bn in 2008, with housing 
and private commercial again the weakest performing sectors. 

 
Conclusions 
 
From the available data we can draw the conclusion that the residents and the 
economy of Haringey have not suffered any more adversity than the rest of 
London or England, as a result of the recession, perhaps even showing a 
degree of resilience.  Nationally there are signs of improvement despite the 
continuing contraction of GDP.  However there are two notes of caution, firstly 
in many cases the latest data is not available and therefore we are not seeing 
the complete picture.  Secondly it is increasingly expected that the full impacts 
of the recession on employment will not be known until after the next 
government Spending Review and the general election next spring. 
 
Next Steps 
 
The analysis presented above helps agencies within the strategic partnership 
understand the impact of the recession in the borough, but it is how we use 
this analysis to respond to the recession that is important.  An action plan is 
required that demonstrates clear links with the findings of the above analysis.  
This work has already begun. 
 
The credit crunch 10pt plan was published in January 2009 and we have met 
or are meeting all 10 objectives.  An action plan has been drafted, expanding 
from the original 10 actions to a total of 20 actions, this has formed the basis 
of presentations to area assemblies.  This action plan should be consolidated 
into a formal partnership approach w
[...]
 

A
lig
n
in
g
 t
h
e
 b
e
n
e
fi
ts
 o
f 

re
c
y
c
lin
g
 w
it
h
 t
h
e
 e
m
e
rg
in
g
 

c
o
u
n
te
r 
c
u
lt
u
re
 o
f 
th
ri
ft
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 34



 1 

 
 
Meeting:  Haringey Strategic Partnership    
 
Date:   5 November 2009    
 
Report Title:  New Deal for Communities Succession Plan  
 
Report of:  Geoffrey Ocen, New Deal for Communities (NDC) 

Programme Director    
 
 

Purpose  
 
To seek Haringey Strategic Partnership’s endorsement of the NDC 
Succession Strategies required for submission to the Government by the end 
of November 2009. 
 
It is essential that the strategies are supported by key partners in order for the 
improvements brought in by the NDC programme to be sustained and for the 
Government to approve the succession strategies. 
 

Summary 
 
The Bridge NDC programme will end by the 31 March 2011. An overview of 
the NDC programme is provided in Appendix 1. For all NDC succession 
strategies, CLG have recently provided requirements that must be met. In line 
with the CLG guidance, the following documents, together, should 
demonstrate that all of the criteria in the guidance are met:   
 

a) An overarching succession strategy for the succession area – 
addressing each of the 8 criteria set by CLG (Appendices 2, 2.1 
and 2.2)  

b) An asset register and future management strategy (to be 
finalised) 

c) A comprehensive risk register and management strategy 
(Appendix 2.3); and 

d) Business plan for successor organisation (Appendix 2.4) 
 

Process for assessment and approval of NDC succession strategies: 
The Bridge NDC succession strategies must be submitted by the revised 
deadline of 27 November 2009. The NDC succession strategy will need to be 
endorsed by the Local Authority (both as the Accountable Body and strategic / 
delivery partner) and supported by other partners and stakeholders as follows: 

 

• Endorsement by the HSP Performance Management Group (22 
October 2009) 

• Endorsement by the HSP (5 November 2009
[...]
ked to provide nominations as follows: 
London Borough of Haringey (2 representatives), NHS Haringey (1) and The 
Mental Health Trust (1).  This will be followed by a skill audit to assess 
existing skills on the Board and determine skill gaps that will inform the 
appointment of the final 3 Members. The Bridge Renewal Trust has also 
successfully applied for charity status and it has been entered in the Register 
of Charities under charity registration number 1131941. 
 

Legal/Financial Implications 
 
1. The Bridge NDC activities have been fully funded from external grant from 

the Department of Communities and Local Government. London Borough 
of Haringey has acted as the ‘accountable body’ for the programme. 

 
2. The NDC Partnership Board that has been responsible for the strategic 

Page 36



 3 

operations of the NDC programme adopted the strategy of ensuring that 
the NDC successor body would be fully supported to ensure that it is 
viable and sustainable. To this end, The Partnership Board and Haringey 
Council are in the process of agreeing a number of initiatives including 
lease arrangements and transfer of income from NDC investments to The 
Bridge Renewal Trust.  

 

Recommendations 
 
That Haringey Strategic Partnership Members: 
 
1. Note the Government requirements for NDC succession strategies 

including their placement in the context of the local delivery landscape and 
links with LAA and other local strategies. 

 
2. Endorse the NDC succession strategies ahead of the required submission 

to the Department for Communities and Local Government by the end of 
November 2009. 

 
3. Note that Haringey Council (as the Accountable Body), Government Office 

for London (GOL) and the Department of Community and Local 
Government (CLG) may require changes to be made to the Succession 
Strategies as part of the approval process. 

 

For more information contact: 
 
Name:  Geoffrey Ocen 
Title: NDC Programme Director 
Tel: 020 8489 8840 
Email addr
[...]
s of the 
review carried out of projects funded by the Area Based Grant (ABG) during 
2008/09. A further detailed report of the eighteen projects undergoing review 
will also be presented at the next meeting.  

 

An overview was given of the process that the Health Inequalities National 

Support Team (NST) visit, taking place in October, would follow. This was not 

intended to measure performance or audit services in any way, but is 

designed to support the local area and improve performance. 

  

The Board received a report setting out performance against LAA targets, 

within its responsibility, during the first quarter of 2009/10. Concerns were 

raised as to whether data was being captured and measured across the 

partnership as a whole. There was agreement that work was required to 

develop a systematic approach to demonstrate this there was discussion 

around the outputs and outcomes needed to shift to outcome based 

measures.  

 

The next scheduled meeting of the Board is on 8 December 2009.  
 

 

Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	230909 Final to Chair

	5 Update on Haringey's Response to the Recession
	Recession -Appendix A
	Recession -Appendix B

	6 New Deal for Communities Succession Plan
	HSP NDC Succession Report -Appendix 1
	HSP NDC Succession Report -Appendix 2
	HSP NDC Succession Report -Appendix 2.1
	HSP NDC Succession Report -Appendix 2.2
	NDC Appendix 2.3
	HSP NDC Succession Report -Appendix 2.4

	7 Local Area Agreement Performance Update
	Performance Report -Exception Appendix

	8 Haringey's Community Engagement Framework: Delivery Plan
	9 Thematic Board Updates



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
Present: Councillor Claire Kober (Chair), Councillor Kaushika Amin, Tracey 

Baldwin, Councillor John Bevan, John Brown, Yolande Burgess, 
Councillor Nilgun Canver, Councillor Dilek Dogus, Robert Edmonds, 
John Egbo, Dave Grant, Councillor Brian Haley, Paul Head (Vice-Chair), 
Lorne Horsford, Derma Ioannou, Michael Jones, Peter Lewis, Joanne 
McCartney, Rev. Nims Obunge, Dr Ita O’Donovan, Susan Otiti, 
Councillor Lorna Reith, Faiza Rizvi, Walter Steel, Michele Stokes and 
Richard Sumray. 

 
 
In 
Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Jackie Barry-Purssell, Janet Capstick, Mary Connolly, 
Marc Dorfman, Wayne Longshaw, Eve Pelekanos, Pamela Pemberton, 
Geoffrey Ocen, Helena Pugh, Naeem Sheikh. 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP179. 
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Lynne Featherstone MP 
Maria Kane 
David Lammy MP 
Peter Lewis    -Jannette Karklins substituted   
Joanne McCartney GLA AM 
 

 
 

HSP180. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There no items of existing or new Urgent Business raised.   
 

 
 

HSP181. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 The following declarations were made with respect to Item 6: New Deal 
for Communities Succession Plan: 
 
i. Lorne Horsford declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 

item as Chair of the NDC. 
 
ii. Councillor Claire Kober declared a personal interest in the item as 

a member of the NDC Partnership Board.  
 

 
 

HSP182. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 23 June and 23 September 
2009 be confirmed as correct records.   
 

 
 

HSP183. UPDATE ON HARINGEY'S RESPONSE TO THE RECESSION  



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

 
 The Board received a report that provided an update on the work being 

undertaken in response to the Recession.  
 
At present the Action Plan was being developed based on the analysis 
of information collected via the Recession Dashboard.  Among the key 
indicators used to obtain a picture of the impact that the Recession was 
having in Haringey were Job Seekers Allowance (JSA) Claim Rates, 
average house prices, the ILO unemployment rate, eligibility for free 
school meals and the level of repossession of homes. These showed 
that, generally, Haringey was demonstrating a greater degree of 
resilience than many other parts of the country and London.  
 
The Board was advised that, based on the indicators set out above, 
Haringey was not experiencing any greater impact than the rest of 
London or England as a result of the Recession. In terms of employment 
it was noted that the full impact of the Recession may not be felt until the 
next Government Spending Review in Spring 2010.  
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that it was unlikely that 
the target with respect to the Claimant Count for Unemployment would 
be met due to the calculation used.  There had been discussion with 
GOL on revising the calculation used; however, the proposals put 
forward were rejected.  
 
The Board was advised that a bid had now been submitted on behalf of 
the Partnership to the ‘Future Jobs Fund’. If successful a total of two-
hundred and twenty-one jobs would be created. 
 
It was requested that the figures with respect to Incapacity Benefits were 
checked in terms of the trend analysis.  
 
It was noted that apprenticeship schemes were an important tool in 
helping people into employment and the Board was advised that the 
Council was expanding the number of apprenticeships available as part 
of the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) programme.  In addition 
Homes for Haringey were also offering a further five apprenticeship 
places this year.  
 
The Board noted that the economic downturn had seen a broader range 
of people applying for apprenticeships and that this clearly reflected the 
change in people’s circumstances. There was agreement that whilst this 
was not a negative development the impact of this upon young people 
should be monitored.  
 
It was noted that during 2010/11 and 2011/12 the Public Sector was 
likely to see very significant reductions in the money available and that 
the Partnership would need to consider how it would prepare for this 
over the coming months.  
 
There was also agreement that the Partnership should form a Recovery 
Plan to address how longer term issues arising from the Recession 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

would be tackled. Although figures showed that there had been a lower 
than expected increase in the rate of unemployment in the east of the 
Borough this was largely because this was already very high.  
Consequently a greater level of support was likely to be required than in 
the west of the Borough where people were better equipped to take 
advantage of the opportunities being offered.  
 
There was a general consensus that at the next meeting a report should 
be submitted setting out options for compiling a Recovery Plan and how 
the Partnership would prepare for the impact of cuts in Public Sector 
expenditure. It was suggested that this should be informed by the work 
that was already being undertaken to assess the impact of the 
Recession on the Public Sector by agencies across London.   
 
The Board was advised that the Peace Alliance and RSA (?) Trust were 
working together on a project to assist young people from BME 
backgrounds classed as NEET to obtain work experience. Partners were 
asked for their support for the project and assistance in providing 
placements.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the report be noted.  

 
ii. That at report should be submitted to the Board’s next meeting 

setting out options for compiling a Recovery Plan and how the 
Partnership would prepare for the impact of cuts in Public Sector 
expenditure. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marc 
Dorfman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marc 
Dorfman 
 
 

 

HSP184. 
 

NEW DEAL FOR COMMUNITIES SUCCESSION PLAN  

 The Board received a report that sought endorsement of the New Deal 
for Communities (NDC) Succession Plan, which had to be submitted to 
the Government by the end of November 2009.  
 
It was noted that support from partners agencies was vital in order to 
sustain the work and achievements of the NDC Programme and 
therefore the HSP and the Council’s Cabinet were being asked to 
endorse the Succession Plan set out in the report. Integrating the Bridge 
Renewal Trust within the HSP Framework and working with it to ensure 
that its outcomes were aligned to Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets 
was a vital component to the success of the Plan.  
 
Concern was expressed with respect to the wording used within the draft 
Business Plan to describe the relationship between the NDC and NHS 
Haringey over the management of The Laurels. There was agreement 
that there would be further discussion outside the meeting to agree a 
revised form of wording.  
 
It was noted that much of the statistical information contained within the 
report did not include baseline data and consequently it was difficult to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Geoffrey 
Ocen / 
Richard 
Sumray 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

obtain a broader picture of where the NDC sat. This point was 
acknowledged and the Board was advised that this would be referenced 
within the final iteration. The Board was also advised that the final 
evaluation of the NDC would be available in the form of a booklet.  
 
In response to concern expressed that the NDC Board did not included 
representation from the Voluntary and Community Sector the Board was 
advised that as this developed there was the potential for its 
membership to expand.  
 
The Board was reminded that GOL would be assessing how what had 
been learnt and achieved was reflected in the Succession Plan and this 
would be taken forward.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the Government requirements for the NDC Succession Plan 

and the need to place this within the context of the Local Area 
Agreement be noted. 

 
ii. That, subject to discussion with NHS Haringey over the wording 

of parts of the Business Plan with respect to The Laurels, the 
NDC Succession Plan be endorsed.  

 
iii. That it be noted that Haringey Council and the Government Office 

for Local Government (GOL) may require changes to be made to 
the Succession Plan as part of the approval process.  

 

 
Geoffrey 
Ocen 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Geoffrey 
Ocen 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Geoffrey 
Ocen / 
Richard 
Sumray 

 

HSP185. 
 

LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 The Board received a report that set out performance against Local Area 
Agreement (LAA) targets up to end of August 2009.  
 
An brief overview was given of performance and the measures being 
taken to address the six key areas of under performance.  
 
It was suggested that there should be a value for money analysis of the 
Haringey Guarantee and its contribution towards meeting Local Indicator 
46 –Number of People on Incapacity Benefits Helped into Sustained 
Work.  
 
The Board was advised that it was difficult to assess the Haringey 
Guarantee’s contribution to this target in isolation as there were a 
number of other investments contributing. However, there was an 
evaluation of the Haringey Guarantee taking place shortly that would 
assess value for money derived from the project as a whole, this 
information would be available for the January meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the report be noted.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wayne 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

ii. That information with respect to the evaluation of the Haringey 
Guarantee should be presented at the Board’s next meeting.     

Longshaw
/Eve 
Pelekanos 

HSP186. 
 

HARINGEY'S COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK: 
DELIVERY PLAN 

 

 The Board received a report, for information, that provided and update 
on progress to date with respect to the Community Engagement 
Framework (CEF) and the monitoring arrangements that were being put 
in place to monitor the CEF Delivery Plan.  
 
It was noted that a new CEF Steering Group, consisting of officers from 
across the Partnership, was currently being established to lead on the 
delivery of the Plan. This would meet on a quarterly basis and report to 
the HSP Performance Management Group twice a year.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

HSP187. 
 

THEMATIC BOARD UPDATES  

 The received a report, for information, that provided an update on 
activities undertaken by each of the Theme Boards since the previous 
HSP meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 

HSP188. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

HSP189. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 Islam Awareness Day 
 
This was being held on 15 November at the Wightman Road Mosque to 
celebrate multi faith week and all members of the Board were invited to 
attend.  
 
Partnership Working -Electronic Survey from External Auditors  
 
Board members were reminded that an electronic survey would shortly 
be issued to the HSP and Thematic Board members by Grant Thornton 
the Partnerships external auditors. Members of the Board were asked to 
complete this as soon as possible.  
 

 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 

HSP190. 
 

DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  

 The dates of future meetings, set out below, were noted: 
 

• 21 January 2010  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

• 25 March 2010  
 
Dates for the new Municipal Year will be circulated once the draft 
Calendar of Meetings for 2010/11 has been agreed. 

 
 


